(Each of the parties mentioned hereinabove shall be individually referred to as the “Party” and 

collectively as the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS: 

(A) The Issuer proposes to offer for subscription to certain identified investor(s), on a private 

placement basis, up to 9,555 (Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Five) listed, 

unsecured, rated, redeemable, principle-protected, non-convertible debentures having 

nominal value of INR 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each, for an aggregate 

principal amount of up to INR 95,55,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ninety Five Crores and Fifty 

Five Lakh only) to be issued in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the 

Placement Memorandum (as defined hereinbelow) and the Deed (as defined hereinbelow) 

in multiple tranches (“Debentures”). 

(B) The Issuer has been authorised to issue and allot the Debentures on private placement basis